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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

 
 

Juan M. Castor Sr and Juan Michael Castor d/b/a 
Westkoast Graphics, 
 
 Complainants, 
 
 vs. 
 
Frontier California Inc. (U1002C), Citizens 
Telecommunications Co. Of Ca. d/b/a Frontier 
Communications of California (U1024C), 
Frontier Communication of America, Inc. d/b/a 
Frontier Communications (U1548C), Frontier 
California (U4439C), and Frontier 
Communications of America, Inc. d/b/a Citizens 
Long Distance (U5429C), 
 
 Defendants. 
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Case (C.) _______________ 
 

 
 

Expedited Complaint 
(Rule 4.6) 

 
COMPLAINANTS DEFENDANTS 

 
Juan M. Castor Sr and Juan Michael Castor d/b/a 

Westkoast Graphics 
Attn: Juan M. Castor Sr. 

1264 Lodgepole Dr 
Hemet CA 92545 
T1: 909-553-0575 
T2: 951-214-3738 

E-mail 1: juancastor1957@yahoo.com  
E-mail 2: Westkoastgraphics@yahoo.com         

Frontier California Inc. (U1002C), Citizens 
Telecommunications Co. Of Ca. d/b/a Frontier 

Communications of California (U1024C), 
Frontier Communication of America, Inc. d/b/a 
Frontier Communications (U1548C), Frontier 

California (U4439C), and Frontier 
Communications of America, Inc. d/b/a Citizens 

Long Distance (U5429C). 
Attn: Jenny Smith, Director, Regulatory & 

GOV. Affairs. 
9260 E. Stockton Blvd 
Elk Grove CA 95624 

T: 916-686-3533 
E-mail 1: Frontier.CA.1002@ftr.com 
E-mail 2: Frontier.CA.1024@ftr.com 
E-mail 3: Frontier.CA.1548@ftr.com 
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE ST ATE OF CALIFORNIA 

(A) r./4.a,.; ,t,,{ c:;::: rtJ4- £' ,('. 
ci,ctrfl A C /4.£,/ c:/.srP<-

(B) 

COMPLAlNANT(S) 
vs. 

DEFENDANT(S) 
(Include Utility "U-Number", if known) 

(C) 
Have you tried to resolve this matter informally with 
the Commission's Consumer Affairs staff? 
ll1_ YES O NO 

Has staff responded t 
0 YES 

(for Commission use only) 

Did you appeal to the Consumer Affairs Manager? 
0 YES NO 

Do you have money on deposit with the 
Commission? 
0 YES NO 
Amount$ ____________ _ 

Is your service now disconnected? 
0 YES NO 

COMPLAINT 

(D) 
The com laint of Provide name, address and hone number for each com lainant 
Name of Complainant(s) Address 

respectfully shows that: 

(E) 
Defendant s Provide name, address and hone number for each defendant 
Name ofDefendant(s) Address 

Formal Complaint Form - Page 1 of 6 

Daytime Phone 

Daytime Phone 
Number 

2 -fdf 1/J 2-



Rev: 09/12/14 

(F) 
Explain_ fully and clear~y the details of your complaint. (Attach additional pages if necessary and any 
su ortm documentation 

(G) Scoping Memo Information (Rule 4.2(a)) 

(1) The proposed category for the Complaint is (check one): 

00 adjudicatory (most complaints are adjudicatory unless they challenge the reasonableness of rates) 

0 ratesetting (check this box if your complaint challenges the reasonableness of a rates) 

(2) Are hearings needed, (are there facts in dispute)? 0 YES rtJ NO 

(3) 0 Regular Complaint i)1 Expedited Complaint 

( 4) The issues to be considered are (Example: The utility should refund the overbilled amount of $78.00): 

f/o/ £ fov1/c£ /2~/v,,,.,,,J 7A-<._ //tn~//A/T /J;? $4S/3, 9f 
/1),e_ ~4 if ~r Sea 0 'c.L-- /4P rV/ /1&,,u,-h '1 z_i:-,.. 7"P 7 
'2 c;J _z-,,L /4!A,_4-' £ J d .(_ ,/1-/J-f av rr r 7 v ~4 r-<-cf 

/(_/I'll ,5,e_ /Uo/J-L-. /ZPl'Z 1)4/Pl#IJ~ t:3Ju.r~ 

Formal Complaint Form - Page 2 of 6 



,11- /J,·//,'A!5 el/ 4' 2/S/3. 9J ~/1/U- ~,ec4 
Ze -:z...~ t}v/J..... /v. , / / l) ~..S,A/.L.r_j /1-4....C ...S77L'-"'9kc/ ~lc/J,P(//' /h-L... 

~T~"-.IV~-r- ..,l->I'.) )tJ /} ,/? _ 1 • / / ' /VLJ. . (¥,V vv'7 :5J; 2~2--s -r-/-L-
f¥-r.e.A--,v"'--r- j,4/~ t}t,,1,- At,?,?. ,~ ,..r-L . /7 ., / /// jA/ ,4-/1/ r- t/ s 
-ro ul'l/r/,vvL /,,a.y'~ A l>vt- /f;a-t()t/rV'r- tJ/ #'~.s;? __ s-7 
/J/1/c:L .Alt) -P-rA~ R/ !I/~ o/3. :i'Cj - /,Vk hr~ /V'-Rr 

1-A ,..., y R.- -r:; p/L, P ~e_ /t,;£.u_c/ / t/dn .(__ 
;i/()6,' / ~-r-L-/Lr/~r /i<oM ½_~; ;;z_t?A/ ,ro CO/Vr/#v~ 

{}fJ-l,t,,,+r;Nt/ 5, J/k_/4,";,_R# ,4,,.._s. ,~ t/;.,frjj___ -r,b 
.-fro /,,__r (?t/,< ,6v.s_;,',v-UJ' ;J jp ;v.L- ,,t/~A 6-M:.s /-c.i/Pf ---r-A,-e_A1. 

11/L /J,,_._ /µ k -~ ~,{,4--,,- ~,{/ /2,l/.,,,v./ V-.£ ,r)L..-

/lr1t?V#r- t)/ II 2-, ~3' 19- I ,4//J-r- .,:r,-/«k/.~ ,;?-I/ 7,i' L-

/),._,.,"" J'---1 ,4M:i /= ,r- /Lr' µvv L /d. o M L,4vk If> ,4 .?1/1.-.,, &-L. 

/Jr,<-1 cf /1,(_ fMIC..S . f 4-,,_ ,,,,_., ·n.d ..4 C.:.J.· r- 4o /4-( f /.uvi 
t;;, ;v-?~ ,,;v1,M.c-~ 2P 2S ,R,v.J' -/,17, /J//.M,,,,__,£ / r,- ,6 v-r-
j{/ c.,... ,A,,:;.v-t.- .,,V;; r /2.M/i.d /-1-"7_ rlt,~ A-u,1 fi-e..,-,,.,z. 
µ! ,c_ /4,v M" r fe/2..M • fl/H re Ul 0 z:-L ..c ,f L...-,4 ,,,_,--L -;;r ,I~ 
/1,:}V<..-- /} (1/ ,t__ /JvJ JI ',I/<!-£ .J. ,-1.Jt/ ,._. 6./A ,S , /'Y (__. 'f,,e_' ·J e ,IA,v.f ,' ,v J 

f 4- o .,-, cf.L/4 _s /ti.,-- , • -r /..4-.s. d,-// C t1 /r, 
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(5) The proposed schedule for resolving the complaint within 12 months (if categorized as adjudicatory) 
or 18 months (if categorized as ratesetting) is as follows: 

Prehearing Conference: Approximately 30 to 40 days from the date of filing of the Complaint. 
Hearing: Approximately 50 to 70 days from the date of filing of the Complaint. 

Prehearing Conference 
(Example: 6/1/09): 
Hearing (Example: 7/1/09) 

Explain here if you propose a schedule different from the above guidelines. 

(ff) 
Wherefore, complainant(s) request(s) an order: State clearly the exact relief desired. (Attach additional 
a es if necessa 
/YL /J,a_ L- /1-.e_ y t/,~J fr /<' .L-- e--' ,.C.,,: /2 J;;2_ 

/1£/)y", ~ , '#'?- .a/.ec...t ::zozs-
5'~,e,v,·C-L..s ,,4/£) r--
77;> .i1,,4--re_, 

c,u__ ~r/J.e- J{ /ti -L,vr , ( 2-~ J ~y ~...s . -r {I J , 
v r ,l'g $('2,s- ..3, 

-'- ~ # / 

(I) 
OPTIONAL: I/we would like to receive the answer and other filings of the defendant(s) and information 
and notices from the Commission b electronic mail e-mail). M /our e-mail address es is/are: 

(J) /l 
Dated ...;>#4/ /4d-tv/J"-.d /1/,;? , California, this / t/,-/1 day of 4vti-v 5-,- , 2-0 7--_s-

(City) (date) (month) 

(MUST ALSO SlGN VER1FICATION AND PR1VACY NOTICE) 

Formal Complaint Form - Page 3 of 6 
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(K) 
REPRESENTATIVE'S INFORMATION: 
Provide name, address. telephone number. e-mail address (if consents to notifications by e-mail). and 
s1 ature of re resenlative, if an . 

Address: 
Tele hone Number: 

E-mail: 

Si nature 

Formal Complaint Form - Page 4 of 6 
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VERIFICATION 
(For Individual or Partnerships) 

I am ( one of) the complainant(s) in the above-entitled matter; the statements in the foregoing document are 
true of my knowledge, except as to matters which are therein stated on information and belief, and as to those 
matters, I believe them to be true. 

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

(L) 

Executed on , California 

VERIFICATION 
(For a Corporation) 

I am an officer of the complaining corporation herein, and am authorized to make this vcri fication on its 
behalf. The statements in the foregoing document are true of my own knowledge, except as to the matters 
which are therein stated on information and belief, and as to those matters, 1 believe them to be true. 

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

(M) 

Executed on , at , California -------- ------------
(date) (City) 

Signature of Officer Title 

(N) NUMBER OF COPIES NEEDED FOR FILING: 
If you are filing your formal complaint on paper, then submit one (I) original , six ( 6) copies, plus one 
(1) copy for each named defendant. For example, if your formal complaint has one defendant, then you 
must submit a total of eight (8) copies (Rule 4.2(b)). 
If you are filing your formal complaint electronically (visit http://www.cpuc.ca.gov/PUC/efiling for 
additional details), then you are not required to mail paper copies. 

(0) Mail paper copies to: California Public Utilities Commission 
Attn: Docket Office 

Formal Complaint Form - Page 5 of 6 



505 Van Ness Avenue, Room 2001 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

PRIVACYNOTICE 

Rev: 09/12/14 

This message is to inform you that the Docket Office of the 
California Public Utilities Commission ("CPUC") intends to file the 
above-referenced Formal Complaint electronically instead of in 
paper form as it was submitted. 

Please Note: Whether or not your Formal Complaint is filed in 
paper form or electronically, Formal Complaints filed with the 
CPUC become a public record and may be posted on the CPUC's 
website. Therefore, any information you provide in the Formal 
Complaint, including, but not limited to, your name, address, city, 
state, zip code, telephone number, E-mail address and the facts of 
your case may be available on-line for later public viewing. 

Having been so advised, the Undersigned hereby consents to the 
filing of the referenced complaint. 

Print your name 

Formal Complaint Form - Page 6 of 6 



8/15/25, 12:55 PM 54,915 unread - juancastor1957@yahoo.com - Yahoo Mail 
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, I //US 

Hi WEST COAST INC, 

Your account is past due, please pay immediately to avoid any service 
interruptions. 

Bill history 
Previous balance 
Payment not received by Jul 28 
Prior bill period balance 

8333.59 
80.00 

8333.59 
,. •,t due imm cfoit. tlY • '' . 

.. - -· -· ____ ,.. ________ • __ .., ._., _ .. _ ,..,.._ -- -- .,.,_ , .............. --...-.-- ·--~-~, -- ... -~-- -... - ·-· -- - ----- -- ------- - -----
Ser\/iee summary Previous month Current month 

Bundle 8269.93 8269.93 

Other 

Addit ional Services 

One-Time Charges 

Taxes and Fees 

Total services 
Total balance 
$348.39 due Aug 21 

84.50 

810.00 

814.00 

8348.39 

Earn more. Get started with a business referral and earn up to $325 per 
r eferral. Learn more: hltr," ;//ww n tJ11 1J 1r • .it1 <. ,J,- , , 1 

P.O. Box 211579 
Eagan, MN 55121-2879 

6790 0105 NO RP 28 07292025 YNNNNNNY 01 015827 0066 

WEST COAST INC 
620 W MILL ST 
SN BERNRDNO CA 92410-2012 

Total balance 
$681.98 
Due by 
Aug 21 

Mail payment to: 
FRONTIER 
PO BOX ,740407 

Total balance 

$681.98 

Manage your account, 
payments, and services 
anytime, anywhere with the 
MyFrontier app. Download 
your free app today. To learn 
more visit 
frontier.com/myfrontierapp 

Account number 
909-888-2770-010313-5 

Amount enclosed 
$ 

CINCINNATI, OH 45274-0407 

I' 111 •I 111I1 11 1 ii,• 11111 11 1111 111 11 11111• ull 11111111 1111•111 111 I 

031011909888~77001031300000333590000681985 



8/14/25,, 1 :13 PM Yahoo Mail - Outage Restored 

Outage Restored 

From: Frontier Communications (noreply@frontier.com) 

To: juancastor l 957@yahoo.com 

Date: Monday, April 14, 2025 at 09:36 AM PDT 

19 

about:blank 1/3 



8/14/25. 1:13 PM Yahoo Mail - Outage Restored 

about:blank 

: Hi juancastor19§7 WEST COAST INC, 

i Great news·! We've fixed the outage at your address, an 
i 

: everything is expected to be back up and running. 

I You may have to restart your router/modem by pressing 
: the power button or unpJugging it from the wall. Please 
, give it u·p to § minutes to restart, 

j If you stil1 have issues, visit our HelP. Center or chat wi1 
: us -
• Thank you 

Legal Notice I Pr~vacY. PolicY. 

©202§ Frontier Communications Parent, Inc. All Rights Reserved. 

2/3 
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I 

0 

about:blank 3/3 



8/14/25, 1:16 PM Yahoo Mail - Please review your Order Confimiation CZ81691886 

Please review your Order Confirmation CZ81691886 

From: Frontier Communications (noreply@frontier.com) 

To: juancastor1957@yahoo.com 

Date: Tuesday, March 18, 2025 at 12:55 AM PDT 

about:blank 

1911 lrl 

II 1ng a a 

e ece·ved to 
disc ect y . serv ce 

If you didn't make this request or have questions, µleas8 
call us at 800-921-81 OL 

Here are some next steps before we disconn ~t yo tr 

service: 

1 Watch this video to learn niot e about 5cr vice 
disconnect and a .count closu, e 

Please return any F ronlier cquIpmer t t ov,11 trl t11e 

''Equipment return· section belo rv 

Look for up to three sepa1 ate bill , inc t1l11r 19 

1/4 



8/14/25, 1 :16 PM 

about:blank 

Yahoo Mail - Please review your Order Confirmation CZ81691886 

• A regular n1onthly btll, which 1s yow lddt bill for 
service. 

• A closing bill, which may include out ·ianding 
fees, charges . and unpaid balances 

• A final bill which may include redrts rc-:ifuPd.~ 
and u ,returned equipment fees. 

Have more questions? Read our billing f-AQs 

'Disconnect details 

Order n1-1mber 

Djseonneet date: 

Servjce address: 

Account number: 

Equipment return 

81691886 

Monday, March 24, 2025 
This is the {:iate your services will no longer l:>a 
av_ailabl§. 

620 W Mill St 
San Bernardino, CA, 92410-3312 

909-888-2773 

You have no equipment to return. 

2/4 



8/14/25, 1 :16 PM 

about:blank 

Yahoo Mail - Please review your Order Confim,ation CZ81691886 

Disconnect summary 

F~geral Pr)rnary Carrjer Multi j..ine Cnar:ge 

MultH . .:Jne F~deral ~u_bs_griber 1-ine Charge 

Aec~ss R§c.gv~ry ~n,arge Mt.Jlti-Une l3usif)ess 

,OneVpjce NatiQfJW)de [)3/24--03/27 

MuJti-Lif"!e f ed§rijl ~u,bscriber l-ine Char:ge 03/24-

0';?,/2? 

~c<;ess R_e~y~ry 6harge Multi-Line Business 
f:)3/';.4::-0~/27 

!;~ijmgi~_a i"a~s gmd Qttier Charges 

JgJaJ J;)jscor,mect Chi:tr.ges 

C&irf§flt ,SalgmC§ 

E•stjmated BJosjog BHJ 

Partial f,llo. O.ne Time 

-$5.50 

-$.92 

-$.30 

$.45 

-$6.27 $,00 

§i~~ Jn t9 view g3dditionaJ detajjs at :gny time in your account. 

Legal Notice I Privacy Po!iCY. 

Total 

-$5.50 

-$.92 

-$.30 

$.45 

-$6,27 

$463 .52 

$457,25 

3/4 



8/14/25, 1 :16 PM 

about:blank 

Yahoo Mail - Please review your Order Confirmation CZ81691886 

lmp.g,:t~nt: fr:0ntier'§ §@fVi~s ar~ billed pne fl,JII .m0nf.t! in advance. Se,rvice cancelJf:ltion is 
:effective on the last day pf your ;billing cycle after tt:ie date pf your cancellation request (or the date 
gf Y@&J r f<9QU~§t .if mpgg on t,l')e ·last d9y pf ;'9!Jr billif)g ~yge ). Final rn91Jtn char.ges, inqµdir)9 taxes, 
sur&J'l9r,ije§, pn9 ;?ny ~,any ie~minption tee§, pr@ gilcuJamd tl')r9µgl') sucn date. N9 pa,tjal mo11th 
cr~~it§ 9r r~f!,lr;id§ will ge pr9yide~ fer prtM91,JS,ly pi,lled Internet or Th' §erYice subscriptions. Final 
bill §S$i.m,c1t~ ~9§s n9t inclµde unretyr_ned .e,guiprnerJt f~es. A .$50 equ,ipment restocl<irm fee per 
t:io.U§§llj!Qld app}i~s w.Men Internet js disconnected. A fee up to $150 ,($500 for 5 Gig .and 7 Gig) per 
d~yi~ g,1p,,plie§ if ~q!,lipm~nt is 119t r,eturr:ie<;I . DISH services ar@ not included. !3y providing personal 
inform9,t_igfil w FrGntjer p r,id sub§Cfibing to tpg§e seryi~§, you ar~ agreeing to Frontier's I!uirui 
and £onditions ana Pr:iv~cY. ~olicY.. Have more questions? ,Con~act us bY. chat or call us at 
800,,~i~_.,.:!3101 . 

© 202ffi Fwntier Cprnmunications Parent, Ins;. All Rights Reserved. 

RES-SMB-BD-New-v4 

4/4 



8/14/25, 2:58 PM Yahoo Mail - Outage n_otification 

Outage notification 

From: Frontier Communications (noreply@frontier.com) 

To: juancastorl 957@yahoo.com 

Date: Monday, March 10, 2025 at 05 :21 PM PDT 

about:blank 

Sign in 

Mj juancastor1957 WEST COAST INC, 

Welve cor}firmed there',s a service outage in your area. 
We're working to resolve the jssue and estimate it to be 
C!lffl,Pleted PY 03/ 11 /'2025 01 :20. 

E)on't worry - we'll keep you updated as we work to 
add.r,ess the prnbJem and Jet you know once your service 
is restored. 

You can continue to check the status of it here or on the 
MyFrontier app. 

Thank you 

Legal Notice I PrivacY. PolicY. 

©2025 Frontier Communications Par~nt, Inc. All Rights Reserved. 

{,o) 
1/2 



8/14/25, 3:00 PM Yahoo Mail - Please review your Order Confirmation CZ81610865 

Please review your Order Confirmation CZ81610865 

From: Frontier Communications (noreply@frontier.com) 

To: juancastor1957@yahoo.com 

Date: Tuesday, March 4, 2025 at 04:01 PM PST 

about:blank 

I 

r 
i r, W 

Sign m 

estt We received yo re 
discon e our Fro ier se vices 

If you didn't make this request or have questions. µlease 
call us at 800 921-8102. 

Here are some next steps before we disconnect your 
service: 

1 Watch this video to learn n ore about set v,ce 
disconnect and account closure. 

2 Please return any r: rontier equipment sl10wn in ti H~ 

"Equipment return section below 

Look for up to three separate l)tlls, 1nc.lud1 g 

1/4 



8/14/25-, 3:00 PM 

about:blank 

Yahoo Mail - Please review your Order Confirmation CZ81610865 

• A 1egular monthly bill. which is your last bill for 
service. 

• A closing bill, which may 1nclud outstanding 
fees, charges, and unpaid balance _. 

• A final bill. which may include credits, refunds 
and unreturned equipment fees 

Have more questions? Read our billing FAQs. 

Disconnect details 

Ord-er number 

Dbu;onneet date! 

Servh1e addr,ess: 

Account number: 

Eq1,.1ipment return 

81610865 

Monday, March 17, 2026 
This is the date y0ur services will no long~r b13 
available. 

620 W MHJ St 
San Bernardino, CA, 92410-3312 

909-888-2773 

You have no equipment to return. 

2/4 



8/14/25, 3:00 PM Yahoo Mail - Please review your Order Confirmation CZ81610865 

about:blank 

Di con.neet summary 

Se,vjce§ Removed 

§neVoice Nati~Awiae 

Federal Primary Carrier Multi Line Charge 

Multi-Li!Je Fe~eral Sub~.criber Line Ch~rge 

Aecess Recov?ry Qharge Multi-Line Busine~~ 

§neYQi&e N_ationwjde Q3/17-03/";.7 

MtY)ti.,J.in§ Federal Subscrjp~r line Charge 03t, 7-
03/27 

A9ce§s Recovery Charge Mylti-Line ~usiness 
03/17 ,-03/2,7 

l;stimated i axes and Other Charges 

if'gtal l)jsco11nect Charges 

~ u,rrerJt Sala11ce 

E•sUmattd Closing Bill 

Pa.rtial ,..o, Ol)e Tjme 

-$18.33 

-$3.07 

-$1.00 

-$2.50 

-$24.90 $,00 

~9n in tQ view additional oetajls at any time .in your account. 

Legal Notice I Privacy Pa!iCY. 

fo~al 

-$18.33 

-$3.07 

-$1.00 

-$2.50 

,-$24,90 

$463.52 

$438,62 

3/4 



8/14/25, 3:00 PM 

about:blank 

Yahoo Mail - Please review your Order Confimiation CZ81610865 

lmpo.r·@11t: Fmntier's §efVi~s ar.e billep gn§) f!,111 mqnth in adv~ince . Se1Vjc~ ~alJceJlation is 
~ffect)v~ 011 th? jast day of your billing cycle aft§r tt)e d9te of your cancellation r.eguest (or the date 
of y.g,ur reguest if r;nad§ ,9n the Jast day 9f your p.ilJif!~ fypg). Final IJ)OIJth c,harges, inciLJding t.a><es, 
s,urgiar9e§, @ng .;iny gar1y te~miration fe§l?, ar~ .~lg,ulijl§g thrpugt) §µch dat§. No partial ,nqnth 
§r.sidits gr refbl,1')9§ wm Psi pr,gv)d§ld for pr~yjo_y§ly g),l,lgd JrMrnet pr TY service sub§grjptir:ms. Fini'll 
bjl) @§timatsi d9§s not ind.ude .ur:ir?turr:ied #3guipm1mt fe'?S. A $50 equipment r@stoc~ing fee per 
hq.usel)gJg app)isis wt,ier:i Internet is @i_s<,on11e~d. Af§e MP to $150 ($500 for 5 Gig ,and 7 Gig) per 
peyice ~ppl l~§ if ~guiprn,eAt is n~t r@tunwd. PJ§lcl §§lo/iot3§ are not includ@d. By prgviding p~rsonal 
il')formation to F.r9ntier and subscribinr,J tp tf,e§~ §§,lo/)C§S, ypµ pre agreeing to Frqnlier's Term3 
and §ondltions an.d f~Y!ICY. Po:licY.. Have mor,e quesµons? Contact us bY. chat or call us at 
80.0-921-81Q1. 

© 2-02-5 frontier CoF)'lmuni~ations l?arent, Inc. All Rights Rese.rved . 

RES-SMB-13D-Nev;-v4 

4/4 



8/14/26, 3:37 PM Yahoo Mail - Please review your Order Confimiation CZ81610883 

Please review your Order Confirmation CZ81610883 

From: Frontier Communications (noreply@frontier.com) 

To: juancastor l 957@yahoo.com 

Date: Tuesday, March 4, 2025 at 04:01 PM PST 

about:blank 

. rece1 e 

ap 
0 

. . 

ign in 

disco ec yo r n 1e se vices 

If you didn't make this I equest or have q11est1or1s. plua~u 
call us at 800-921-8102. 

Here are son1e next steps be ore we di connect ur 
service: 

1 Watch this video to lean 1 more about service 
disconnect and account c,I &ure. 

2 Please return any Frontier equrpment shown in tt,c 
''Equipment return· section below. 

Look for up to three separate hills fl( ud, ·19 

1/4 



8/14/25, 3:37 PM 

about:blank 

Yahoo Mail - Please review your Order Confirmation CZ81610883 

• A regular monthly bill, which 1s yoU1 last bill for 

er 11ce. 

• A closing bill. which may include out tanding 
fees, charges, and unpaid balancr;s. 

• A final bill. wh,c may include cred1tc;;. refunds, 
and unreturned equipment fees. 

Have more questions? Read our billing FAQs 

Disconnect details 

Order 11umJ;>er 

pjsconnect date: 

Sen,jce address; 

Equipment return 

61610883 

Monday, March 17,, 2025 
This is tl')e ~atE;? your services will no longer b~ 
available. 

620 W Mill St 
San Bernardino, CA, 92410-3312 

909-888-2770 

f>lease return the following equip.ment within 30 days of 
diseonnect. A fee of up to $600 per deviee applies if 
equjpment is not returned. 
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8/14/25, 3:37 PM 

about:blank 

Yahoo Mail - Please review your Order Confirmation CZ81610883 

Equipment Type To Return 
3-Router 

C REJURN INS'fRUC'l"IONS ) 

Fee if not returned 
$400.00 

Disc,onneet summa.ry 

Servi&e§ Removed 

lntern~t 1~ wt Qf')eYqice f>ynamic IP 

Feder.al Primary earri_er eentrex line 

earrjer Cost Recovery Sµrcharge 

F~§Jeral §ub$crib~r Line Charge - Centrex 

Acc~ss Recovery Charge Multi !-ine - Centrex 

Fr.ont,ier lipadwprk Recov~ry fee 

,Print~d Bill F~e 

Wtwle-Home Wi-Fi 

Partial Mo. One Time T0tal 

lnterneJ 1.2 wt OneYoice §ynamic IP 03t17-fJ3/27 

F~deral Subscriber Line Charge - Centrex 03/17-
03t27 

Access Recovery Charge Multi Line - Centrex 
03t 17 -03/.27 

_Estimated Taxes and Other Charges 

-$44.ij9 

-$3.07 

-$1 .00 

-$2.50 

-$44.99 

-$3,07 

-$1.00 

-$2,50 
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8/14/25, 3:37 PM 

about:blank 

Yahoo Mail - Please review your Order Confirmation CZ81610883 

Whole-Home Wi-Fi 03/17-0'J/27 

Tg\aj J;)j§co.nnect 6f}arges 

eurrent j3alance 

J:stimated -Closing Bill 

-$3.33 

-$54.89 $.00 

-$3.33 

-$~4.89 

$463.52 

$408,63 

Sign i_!l to view additional details at any lime in your account. 

_!.-egal Notice I PrivacY. PolicY. 

Jrnpon ant: Frgntier's ~eryi_ces ,are pjJle,<1 gne full month in agvarice. ge,vice ,canceflqtion is 
ef;fe&tivg pn the jast day of yqur .bilfil'}g pycJe after the date of your canceJjation r13quest ( or thij PRte 
of your request if made on the last day of your bill ing ,cyde). Final month charges, including lp}(es, 
surcharges, and a,ny early t~rminatiori fees, are calculated through such pate . No partial month 
credits gr iefµnds will be provided tor previously billed Internet pr TV service subscriptions. Final 
bill estirn~~ does not indude unr~turned equipment fees. A $50 gqyiprnent restocki17g fee per 
hou~et)ole ,applies yvhen Internet is discgnnected. A fe? up to $150 ($q00 for 5 Gjg and 7 Gig) per 
deyice apQ)i?§ if equipment is not returned . Dl~H seryices are not included. By providing penional 
informati9n tq Frof)tier and sµb§cripirJ9 to these service§, y9~ ar13 agreejng to Frontier's Tuml§ 
and Conditions and ~Y. PoiicY.. 1-jaye more quespons? Contact us bY. chat or call us at 
8(:)0~921-810 1. 

© 20.25 Frontier Communications Parent, Inc. All Rights Reserved . 

RES-SMB-SD-New-v4 
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8/13/25, 7:34 PM 54,758 unread . juancastor1957@yahoo.com . Yahoo Mail 

12:21 ., SG e 

< Back E I.') 

My billing 
Balance Act;vity Manage 

a payment. 

Total balance View bill > 

8681.98 
Payment past due 

MAKE A PAYMENT 

Get help with your bill 

Recent activity 

Bill statement 
Jul 78 20?~ 

Bill statement 
Jun 28. 2025 

ViPw All Ar.tiuitv ) 

$681.98 > 

$333.59 > 

• ® ® <v 0 
Home Billing Services Support More 

https:1/mail.yahoo.com/n/folders/folders= 1 &listFilter=PRIORITY /messages/ ANPc_ UYZbeWMKKUX3FP5PCqhbKo/ AN Pc_ UYZbeWMKKUX3FP5PCqh. . . 1 /1 



8113125, 7:36 PM 54,758 unread - juancastor1957@yahoo.com - Yahoo Mail 

. . 

We're processing your 
credit request 

Once it's complete, we'll 
automatically move you to the 

next page. 

https://mail.yahoo.com/n/folders/folders=1&1istFilter=PRIORITY/messages/ANPc_UYZbeWMKKUX3FP5PCqhbKo/ANPc_UYZbeWMKKUX3FP5PCqh ... 1/1 



8/13/25, 7:33 PM 54,758 unread - juancastor1957@yahoo.com - Yahoo Mail 

Your credit request is 
approved 

X 

We applied your credit to your 
next bill. 

https://mail.yahoo.com/n/folders/folders=1&IistFilter=PRIORITY/messages/ANPc_UYZbeWMKKUX3FP5PCqhbKo/ANPc_UYZbeWMKKUX3FP5PCqh.. . 1/1 



8/13/25, 7:41 PM 54,757 unread - juancastor1957@yahoo.com - Yahoo Mail 

11:42 

< 
+1 (888) 203-0818 

Today 7:08 AM 

,1 SG 1• · 

Hi, it's Frontier. Your 
technician is set to arrive 
tomorrow, Thu_ Jul 17 
between s:oo AM - 5:QQ 
PM at 620 W Ml!,.L ST for 
ticket number 6867974. 
Someone 18 or older must 
be present. 

Let us know if you need to 
CHANGE your date or if 
the issue is FIXED and you 
no longer need us. 
Otherwise, confirm with 
KEEP. 

Message frequency varies. 
Message & data rates may 
apply. Text STOP if you 
don't want updates about 
""' ,,. Qnnnintmont Tovt 

+ 



8/13/25, 7:45 PM 

Supplie,s . 

Of&count Programs 

54,758 unread - juancastor1957@yahoo.com - Yahoo Mail 

Pn>g,a 

Phone 

We 

Thu M,1'120'5 .ll,'2:$1.l1 pm 

lfYQUu&estrearnk'\QM:rvlc•IPk~~ ,: 
Of' You Tube T.V. S)leastt b4 ~e tMy (i) may t,., aflected b y 1h10 out-. • 

Thu Jun 19 20?:s, •t 11 S8 \l ptn 

Is there onything elae t can help you w;th 
today? 

I l'\'iJ Jun 19 202$ al 12.69 .OS PM 

Yes 

Thu .Son 19 1025 at 12 S9·06 pm 

Okay. how else cant help you todey? 

everyone In the area h8d service except us for 3 
weeks, why do we halll' to keep paying Can we pleOff 
get• refund on two months loct service! . 

Press enter to send 

8 I IJ A 

https://mail .yahoo.com/n/folders/folders=1&IistFilter=PRIORITY/messages/AOMv0a4ysgTCVoC7r9MT6GGJTPk/AOMv0a4ysgTCVoC7r9MT6GGJTPk:... 1/1 



8/13/25, 7:46 PM 

Progra 

Phone 

54,758 unread - juancastor1957@yahoo.com - Yahoo Mail 

Requese . 
5. On the Credit request page, select-a 
date range for the outage. enter 
additional details. then select Submit t~ 
process your request. 

Thu Jun 19 _2025 at 1:0:3:20 pm 

Is there anything else I cari"help you with 
today? ' 

. Thu Jon.19 2025 at 1:03:50 pm · 

Yes 

Thu Jun 19. 2025 at 1:03:"51 pm, . 
I I i '.Jt•~• ,, :• •'~,.!.': 1

•( ' :: ). _:° ' 1 • 

Okay, -~
1
ow ~1~e"di~:t:b~~·>'~u today? 

;.-, lt· i\'~!!·f·:~; .. 1. ·J1rr~; • 
, . • • ' , •• • ; • ... • ' • •• ~· i• I ....... . 

When ~ill our service.~ pack~? It's been 8 days 
now withc;,1,1t 'aervict!l ' ' " ', ... ' • 

t. I \; ,_,"' • 

https://mail.yahoo.com/n/folders/folders=1&1istFilter=PRIORITY/messages/AOMv0a4ysgTCVoC7r9MT6GGJTPk/AOMv0a4ysgTCVoC7r9MT6GGJTPk:. .. 1/1 



8/13/25, 7:47 PM 54,758 unread - juancastor1957@yahoo.com - Yahoo Mail 

,..,...,. ...... .,.... ,~ ·- -· ._ ., . ...-..-__,,,.....--- ---
your!:>ffl. 
3. On that,pege, &elect ' Request credit 
for servioe outage,• the_n select "Next.• 
4. On the ne>ct page. ·,elect •start Credit 
Request.• . 
S. On the Credit request page, select a 

• date range for the outage. enter 
< edditional details, then select Submit to _ 

SmallE 

Enterp 

process y°".-r reql!eSt. 

Multifa '.- @ 

• Frornti41 

Prcigra 

Phone 

··ihu Jun 19 202s·at 1:03:20 pm 

' is th~re a~yth·i~g ~lse 'I ~n help yov with toda
1

? •• ·. · • • -· • • ·-

' . . • 

Thu Jun 19 2025. at 1:03:50 prri 

.Yes 

Thu Jun 19 2025 et 1:03:51 pm 

' • 
_ Okay, how else can I help you today? • 

' . . • ' . . 

n,;_. Jun 19 2025 at 1:0S,18 pm 

Wh~n will our service be back up? It's been 8 
d~ys now without service. 

Thu Jun 19_2025 at 1.05:19 pm • 

•. OK. Let me take a look to see if I can help 
restore Y9Uf' H rvlce. 

https://mail. yahoo.com/n/folders/folders= 1 &listFilter-PRIORITY /messages/ AOMv0a4 ysg TCVoC7r9MT6GGJTPk/AOMv0a4ysg TCVoC7r9MT6GGJTPk:.. . 1 /1 



8/13/25, 7:49 PM 54,758 unread - juancastor1957@yahoo.com - Yahoo Mall 

Pr sa en to 

https:1/mail. yahoo.com/n/folders/folders= 1 &listFilter=PRIORITY /messages/ AOMv0a4ysg TCVoC7r9MT6GGJTPk/AOMv0a4ysg TCVoC7 r9MT6GGJTPk:. . . 1 /1 



8/15/25, 4:18 PM 54,925 unread - juancastor1957@yahoo.com - Yahoo Mail 

/4/2_ /S- 45 

I)/ '£ C iJ ;1(.//V-<-- e r-L / 
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